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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
S/S Summit Avenue, 23° W
Centerline of Wyndcrest * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
1st Election District i
1st Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(1301 Summit Avenue)
* CASE NO. 02-157-A

Cathy M. Sideowski & E. Thomas Mace

Petitioners *
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by Cathy M. Sideowski and E. Thomas Mace, the legal owners of
the subject property. The variance request is for property located at 1301 Summit Avenue in the
Catonsville area of Baltimore County. The Petitioners herein seck a variance from Sections
400.1 and 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an accessory
structure (garage) to be located in the side yard and to have a height of 25 ft. in lieu of the
required 15 fi. respectively. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly
described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Administrative
Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of
the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the
file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts

that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict
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compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this 3_‘1[/ day of December, 2001, that a variance from Sections 400.1 and 400.3 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an accessory structure {garage) to be
located in the side yard and to have a height of 25 ft. in lieu of the required 15 ft. respectively, be
and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which are conditions

precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition.

2. The Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not allow or cause the garage to be
converted to a second dwelling unit and/or apartment. The structure shall contain no
living or sleeping quarters, and no kitchen or bathroom facilities. In addition, the
accessory structure should not be used for commercial purposes.

3. When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and
set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
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December 3, 2001

Ms. Cathy M., Sideowski
Mr. E. Thomas Mace

1301 Summit Avenue
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 02-157-A
Property: 1301 Summit Avenue

Dear Ms. Sideowski & Mr. Mace:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Vartance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed
Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information conceming filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at
410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

M (lofeoco

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK:raj

Enclosure

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
@ Printec with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper



for the property located at

Petitﬂn for Administl..itive Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

{1 Susg i fHE
which is presently zoned = D2 =

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owger(s) o:‘_t tir:e prc:gpﬁrty :;ituate in B%timc\)/re Count%rr and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
ma er iti i i

e apa eof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) Ao . , ACo. 2 BRez@
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back

of this petition form.

Mo Actss Die B Swtididin e~ Foor (EXisTinae)

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Name - Type or Print

Signature
Accrsss Telephone No.
City State Zip Code

Attorney For Petitioner:

Name - Type or Print

Signature

Company

Address Telephone No.
City State Zin Code

WWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaiiies of
perjury, that Iiwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):
£ Teatgs Mece

Name - Type or Print

Signature

Otwd M Stocon et

Name - Type or Print

Signature

L30f Jird 7 Al Ho-744-2153
Address Telephene No.

EALTls/lE M7 Z/i22
City State Zip Code
Representatjve to be Contacted:

ShAmE
Name
AS
Address Telephone No.
ABx ¥

City State Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,

this day of .
regulations of Baltmore County and that the property be reposted.

CASE NO. O2-177-A

ey 9fisfe8

Reviewed By _ (771

Estimated Posting Date

that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

date 1O /18 [0f
10 [28/0 |




Af ﬁd aVié in Support of Admiﬂstrative Variance

The undersigned hereby aifirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) isfare
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at /341 ;ﬁ/ﬂ/{ 7 MK

Address

AALT iy £ £ Mo Zev i@
St

Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the reguest for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): /
d >

Vv oo DU T THE (enftoun oF THE HeZedtA An T L(ocns
OF THE Poo Thné sidioBl #7 VEH1cuhr Acegss

 THE [AXAGE.
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s} that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

i Silen—

Signature Signature
E£.7tns_ Mack (] M STpLsu/sre
Name - Type or Print Narmne - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this | _day of Qetohben , D0, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

2. Thomeo MNox  and  Codb, M. Sdlcrshy

the Affiant(s} herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of hisfherftheir knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

li_Qbobir ool (Mnckets. <7yonded

Date Notary Public

My Commission Expires [ e FsoD

B2y 09151958
MICHELE MANDELL
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND

My Commission Expires February 1, 2002



4 AEALAUEER V RV 1IN dSUpport oI Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms und.\e penalties of perjury to the Zoning &missioner of Baltimore County, as
foliows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduted in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at IEPY, ,IJ/M/L/ 7 M
Address
BA 2o t £ N7 : Zeri8
City State Zip Code

That based upan personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficuity): //
¥

Vi lee DHE T THE Gowrtun of THE PLsZdA Ao THY (o
OF THE Koi THAE &idoBl A9 VEdicu e Acesss
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That the Affiant{s) acknowledge(s) that f a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a repasting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

S M ppa gl /.ff,/;f N S

Signature Swignature
Y -
£ 2dns Maé LHEY A Sipcoaive -
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

/ s
| HEREBY CERTIFY. this /! day of @C]L\QI;}Z/] e | . before me. a Notary Pubiic of the State
of Maryiand, in and for the County aforesaid, perscnally appeared

¢ Theren jecr  and Cottng 471 S lenrshy ‘
the Affiant{s) herein, personaily known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiani(s), and made cath m due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of fus/herfther knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seai

Il _Qtcber ool (Adickele <Fyvde!

Date Notary Public

My Commussicn Expires [ Leb g‘ﬁ'@;\

B2y oFls) o8
MICHELE MANDELL

NQTARY PUBLC STATE OF MARYLAND
My Commission Expires February 1, 2002



Petitign for Administrative Variance

toThe Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at [Zo1 Sustrti fHE
which is presently zoned >z 2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described i the descnption and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) don . | A0 . R RBez

. ’ . i
Te PEvnaT oA ACCES S STeovcerTurs (aara LLE)
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back

of Wspettionfom My SclsS DIE T Sutsstidin) v Soow (EXiSTInED

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed By the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc and further agree to and are o be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
pefury, that liwe are the legai owner{s) of the preperty which
1s the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/[ essee: Legal Owner{s):
£ Tertas Mack
Name - Type or Prnt Name - Type or Print
Signature Signature
Ot f’/ Stote/srer
- .3 Telepnone No Name - Type or Print
Cuy ) State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: L3001 JSairde? MY Lio- 7442133
Address Telephone Na.
BAL Ao/ A7 Zrz2¥
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

Ll

Signature
SHAAE
Company Name
£y As
Addmess E Teleghcne No. Address Telephone No
e
= 1 APv ¥
Cibyes ; State Zip Code City State Zip Code
£

A PAyblic gaa.' g having been formally demanded andior found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoming Commissioner of Battimore County,
that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public heanng, advertised, as required by the zoning

timare Courty and that the property be reposted.

Zening Comrmissioner of Baltimore County

' N [}

. C2-15 77 -A Reviewed By _ L7/ Date /O’/J_??‘/O(
Estimated Posting Date 1o / ZA / o




ZONING DESCRIPTTON FOR
1301 SUMMIT AVENUE

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF SUMMIT AVENUE
WHICH IS 30 FEET WIDE AT THE DISTANCE OF 23 FEET WEST OF THE
CENTER LINK OF THE NEAREST IMPROVED INTERSECTING STREET,
WYNDCREST WHICH IS 20 FEET WIDE.

BEING PARCEL #1519 GROUP #80 AS SHOWN ON MAP #101 GRID 7
CONTAINING 21,978 SQ. FT. ALSO KNOW AS 1301 SUMMIT AVENUE, AND =
LOCATED IN THE 1°" ELECTION DISTRICT AND 1°T COUNCILMANIC

DISTRICT.

BEGINNING FOR.THE SAME at a point in the center }ine of Summit Aver.ue (30 feet
wide) at the end of the first or nor h 73 1/2 degrees east 11 foot line of the
parcel of land conveyed by deed from John Huber and wife to Lilia K. Soper,
dated October 23, 1896 and recorded a: ong the Land Records of Ral‘:imore County,
in Liber ILMB No. 225, folio 412; tience running along the secod line of the
deed aforesaid as surveyed in 1934 so th 28 degrees 13 minutes ez st 194,35 feet
to a point; thence by a new divisi(n line (1945) South 71 degr es 34 minutes
west, which crosses the parcel of lard aforesaid and also Crosse s the original
lot of land conveyed to Lilia K. Soer by deed from John Huber mg wife dated
March 6, 1893 and recorded among t e aforesaid Land Records in Liber IMB No.
196, folio 385, at a distance in all of 111.15 feet tn a poin: in the +hird
line of the last mentioned deed at 'he distance of 57 fset nort westerly from
the beginning thereof and thence al ng said third line as per sirvey of 1934,
north 27 degrees 54 minutes west 202 - 1/4 feet to the end of said line in the
center line of Swmit Avenue; thence along the fourth line of said deed and on
the center line of Summit Avenue, no th 75 degrees 40 minutes east 111 feet to
the place of beginning.

THE imorovements thiilin “iin, Xnown s No. 1301 Summit Avenue.

(57
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ONlN‘J NOTICE

ADMINISTRATIVE

VARIANCE

past # O2-15T-A
TO PERMIT AL ACCE SS0RY
 SIRUCTLRE (GARAGE) TO BE LOCATED ™
"IN THE SIDE YARD AMND To HAVE A
HEIGHT oFf 25 TeET i LIEY OF THE
QEGQ!QED DEAR WARD AND IE FEET
RPESPECTIVELY

PUBLIC HEARING ?

PEISUANT T0 SECTION 26-127(b)1), BALTURORE COUNTY CODE
AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY

REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING
THE PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED IT
IS DONE N THE ZOlﬂlG OFFlCE BEFORE
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CERTIFICATE OFQOSTING

RE: Case No.: 02" “5"7" A

Petitioner/Developer:

Mace /SADLOWSIK |

Date of Hearing/Closing: NV - [Z, 2&0]

Baitimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at | O] SUMMIT A\/B— .

The sign(s) were posted on Ccr- 26 ; 200 |
{ Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

SO\

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

Gazraaud F.MOopRe
(Printed Name)

2205 Rycrsoad (o LS
(Address)

Pacrimore, MD. 21227
(City, State, Zip Code)

(40) 242 -026>

(Telephone Number)




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimgre County Zening Reatiations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners reiztive to properly which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
natice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days befcre the hearing.

Zoning Review will easurs that the legzl requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs z2ssociated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill ths person Isied zelow far -he adverising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and shouid be remitted cirectly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

iem Number or Case Numzer O<Z - |§7 '“A

Petitioner: E.-THeMars Mae CA144 Vf Cincoes S
Address or Lacation: 130 Sosmmin ME RBavzo Mo Z2izes

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING 3iLL TO-

Name: E THoslas MAck

Address: (321 I AVE
Bavtirtonw ™Mn 7.2 2%

410 - 744- 2133

Telephone Number:

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



- PA-HMURE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEV

ELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
. ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 02-[ 157} -A Address

i€y Sowmima, T A E

Contact Person: Ll TO T . NG ey Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Piease Print Your Name

Filing Date: ‘O/ifi/O { Posting Date: {Of 25 /01 Closing Date: 1 /i2 /o

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of th
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST:' The petitioner must
S

RN SN "///(-65-

e administrative variance should be

DEADTINE - Thn aleeime ook I N = A} LUy

a formal request for a vpubffc hearing.
request for a public hearing, the process i

T T TTOT LI ARG 1,000 feed it}
Please understand that even if there is no formal
§ not complete on the ciosing date

w

ORDER: After the closing date, the file wiill be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief. (b) deny the requested refief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed ‘o you by First Class mail.

POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING:

(whether due to s neighbor's formal reques
rommissinnerY  nntificatine . o

[ CeEIEY ) oS 7rHic
3

=

in cases that must go to a pudlic hearing

I or by crder of the zoning or deputy zoning
o L The sign on the property must be
Changed giving notice of the heanng date, time and location As when the sign was originailly

posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

IS LAV

——f—

[

Sleu Lae}

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only

ZoZ TUr Ao NATIVE VARIANCE SiGh rORMAT
Case Number OZ-{ VS l A Address _I"Sot _ SJY M v (T AU
Petitioner's Name a1 A C‘.E_Lil Drow Suly Telephone <o 224 2 (33
Posting Date: __ 1O /2@« | Closing Date: _ \1 /12 /¢ |

Wording for Sign:

[o Permit Al A cCESSo 2~ STRYCTURE (GARAGE )
Te 538 LoCATED (o TUe SO

OC ’ZS_J ;i

YALD AL To dave A Hoig L
iy O THE pEQUIRS ) EIATYALD ALy
s - CESPeEcT\wE U

WCR - Revised 6/28/00

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Amold Jablon, Director DATE: December 20, 2001
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
- Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commiitee Meeting
For December 3, 2001
Itern Nos.* 151, 152, 155, #8A 161, 164,

165, 167, 168, 170, 171, 172, 173, 174,
and 175

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items, and we have no comments.
*Items number 153 and 154 were not designated.

RWB:HIJO:;jrb

cc: File

AAC-I2-3-2001-NO COMMINT ITIAS- 12202001



700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500

December 10, 2001

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens
RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF November 26, 2001
Item No.: See Below
Dear Ms. Stephens:
Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for

the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Cffice has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TC THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

181, 152, 153, 156, E* 159, 161, €4, 165, 166, 167, 188, 169,
170, 171, 172, 173, 174, and 175

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.mmd.us

on Recycled Paper

é& Printed with Soybean ink



Parris N Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor |
State Highway Administration JohnD Porcari
Parker F. Williams

Admirustraior

Date: /12Z2.2.1

Mr. George Zahner RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 5508
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

LTM

Dear. Mr. Zahner:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as 1t does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have zny questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/f‘ A IA

/" Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engmeerng Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.Q. Box 717 » Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 Norii: Calvert Strest » Balumore, Maryiand 21202
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